
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be 
held in CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2023 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meeting held on 7th September 
2023. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 

3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

a)  The Panel are to receive and comment on the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme and current Notice of Key Executive Decisions.  

b)  Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 
 
 



4. SUPPORT TO THE FINANCIALLY VULNERABLE (Pages 19 - 34) 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider and comment on the 
approach set out in the report.  
 
Executive Councillor: B Pitt 

 
Contact Officer: P Fox 
01480 388530 
 

27 day of September 2023 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No: 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 7 September 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors M J Burke, S Bywater, S Cawley, 

S J Criswell, N J Hunt, M Kadewere, C Lowe 
and D J Shaw. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors T Alban 
and J E Harvey. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor S W Ferguson. 
 
 

17. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. The Minutes of the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel meetings held on 6th July 2023 and 
10th August 2023 were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 

18. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

19. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
September 2023 to 31st December 2023. 
 

20. ENGAGEMENT PRINCIPLES   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Strategic 
Communications Manager (copies of which were appended in the 
Minute Book) the Engagement Principles Report was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
Councillor Criswell observed, that although a great piece of work, the 
principles within the report were very generic and could be applied to 
many Councils across the Country. He felt that further development 
could be undertaken to make this more relevant to the Council and 
District, which would also enable residents to better understand the 
aims and ideals of the Joint Administration. The Panel heard that the 
generic style of the Principles had been developed from the 
Government’s best practice guidelines on this subject.  
 

Page 5 of 34

Agenda Item 1



The flowchart was praised for its clarity by Councillor Shaw, who 
requested that this be developed to show specific consultees to 
provide better signposting within the community.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Hunt, it was acknowledged that 
engagement across all demographics within the community can be  
challenging, however this communication would continue to be 
developed to ensure as wide a reach as possible.  
 
The Panel praised an excellent piece of work and in general felt that 
this area of work was being developed in the right direction.  
 
Following the discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments would be passed back to the team for their 
consideration and for the report to progress to Cabinet.  
 

21. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel advised that there were several areas where they would 
like to receive an update at a future meeting and it was agreed that 
the Work Programme would be updated to reflect these topics.  
 
Members expressed interest in the following areas, which are to be 
added to the Programme along with detail of how these can be 
progressed; 
 

 GP waiting times; 

 The issue of concrete affecting public buildings, can an update 
be provided on how the affects the building at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital; 

 Lack of NHS Dentists in the District; 

 Hydrogen Vehicles;  

 Green Bin Subscription service implementation; 

 Alternative Land Management follow up report; 

 Environmental side of planning – such as requirements for 
renewable energy, green spaces; 

 Corporate quarterly performance reports;  

 Engagement with Parish Councils and development of that 
relationship – example given that no statutory obligation to 
advise Parishes of licencing applications within the Parish; 
and 

 Great Fen project update.  
 

 
7.25pm Cllr M Burke entered the meeting. 

 
 
 

Chair

Page 6 of 34



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 

Performanc
[...]
TICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor Sarah Conboy, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 18 September 2023 
For Period:   1 October 2023 to 31 January 2024 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor S J Conboy Executive Leader of the Council 
and Executive Councillor for Place 

Cloudberry Cottage 
9 Earning Street 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon PE29 2JD 
 
Tel:  01480 414900 / 07831 807208 
E-mail:  Sarah.Conboy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor L Davenport-Ray Executive Councillor for Climate & 
Environment 

73 Hogsden Leys 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6AD 
 
E-mail:  Lara.Davenport-Ray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor S Ferguson Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services 

 

9 Anderson Close 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6DN 
 
Tel:  07525 987460 
E-mail:  Stephen.Ferguson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 11 of 34

mailto:Sarah.Conboy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lara.Davenport-Ray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.Ferguson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 8 
 

Councillor M Hassall Executive Councillor for Corporate 
& Shared Services 

Care of Huntingdonshire District Council 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire PE29 3TN 
 
Tel:  07825 193572 
E-mail:  Martin.Hassall@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor B Mickelburgh Executive Councillor for Finance & 
Resources 

2 Grainger Avenue 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon  
Cambridgeshire PE29 2JT 
 
Tel:  07441 392492 
E-mail:  Brett.Mickelburgh@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor B Pitt Executive Councillor for 
Community & Health 

17 Day Close 
St Neots  
Cambridgeshire PE19 6DF 
 
Tel:  07703 169273 
E-mail:  Ben.Pitt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor T Sanderson Deputy Executive Leader and 
Executive Councillor for Planning 

29 Burmoor Close 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire PE29 6GE 
 
Tel:  01480 436822 
E-mail:  Tom.Sanderson@huntingdonshire.g
[...]

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

P
age 14 of 34



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 8 
 

 
Market Towns 
Programme - 
Autumn Update 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Oct 
2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Pamela Scott, Housing Strategy and 
Delivery Manager Tel No: 01480 
388486 or email: 
Pamela.Scott@huntingdonshire.gov
.uk  
 

 
 

 
S 
Wakeford 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
Market Towns 
Programme - 
Autumn Update, 
Part II##*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Oct 
2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Pamela Scott, Housing Strategy and 
Delivery Manager Tel No: 01480 
388486 or email: 
Pamela.Scott@huntingdonshire.gov
.uk  
 

 
3 

 
S 
Wakeford 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

P
age 15 of 34



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 6 of 8 
 

 
Community 
Chest Grant Aid 
Awards 2023/24 
 
 
 

 
Grants Panel 
 
 
 

 
18 Oct 
2023 
 
15 Nov 
2023 
 
20 Dec 
2023 
 
17 Jan 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Claudia Deeth Tel No: (01480) 
388233 or Email: 
Claudia.Deeth@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
B Pitt & M 
Hassall 
 

 
Environment, 
Communities 
& 
Partnerships 
 

 
Electric Vehicle 
Charge Strategy 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
14 Nov 
2023 
 

 
 
 

 
George McDowell, Parkin
[...]

 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
12 Dec 
2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Pamela Scott, Housing Strategy and 
Delivery Manager Tel No: 01480 
388486 or email: 
Pamela.Scott@huntingdonshire.gov
.uk  
 

 
 

 
S 
Wakeford 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
Approval of 
Council Tax 
Base 2024/25 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet, Chair of 
Corporate 
Governance and 
Section 151 
Officer 
 

 
15 Dec 
2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Katie Kelly, Revenue and Benefits 
Manager Tel No: 01480 388388 or 
email: 
Katie.Kelly@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
N Wells 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 

P
age 18 of 34



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Support to the Financially Vulnerable  
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environment, 

Communities and Partnerships).  5th October 
2023 

 
Executive Portfolio:  Communities and Health 
 
Report by:   Interim Corporate Director (People)  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report sets out the strategic context for our work on financial vulnerability, 
directly linking it to the priorities and actions set out in the council’s Corporate 
Plan.  It then looks at the definition of financial vulnerability, differing levels of 
need and how these levels of need require different types of intervention.  
 
The common causes of financial vulnerability, deprivation and poor health are 
described as shaping our framework for action.  The description of a pilot project 
working with those with enduring Council Tax debt introduces our group of 
interventions which in turn leads to a description of how these interventions may 
be deployed in different circumstances and to different groups.   Our intention to 
simplify and strengthen a diverse and complex system of support is then 
described. This will inform and be supported by the scheduled revision of our 
Community Strategy.   
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Panel is asked to consider and comment on the approach set out in the 
report.  
 

Public 
Key Decision – No  

Pa
[...]
HDC and CCC services represent a risk to the overall capacity of the 
system.  

 
 

12. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION 

 
12.1 The Community and Health strategy will be revised and presented to 

committee in this financial year.  
 

12.2 We are working with our main funded service providers (Citizen’s Advice 
Rural Cambridgeshire and Hunts Forum) to consider how our contracted 
arrangements can best support the approach set out in this paper.   

 
12.3 We continue to work alongside Cambridgeshire County Council who have 

begun to explore the feasibility of a countywide referral tool/system.  While 
we continue to promote ‘We Are Huntingdonshire (WAH); any countywide 
developments will need to inform our approach to further development of 
the WAH tool.   

 
 

13. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 

 
13.1 Paragraph 2 of this report sets out the links to the corporate plan, with a 

particular emphasis on Priority 1.  
 
 

14. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
14.1 None 
 

15. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
15.1 The report does not request new resource, though note the current funding 

arrangements for the Council’s Resident Advice and Information Team.  
 

16. HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 
16.1 Paragraph 5 of this report described the overlap between the causes of financial 

vulnerability and the causes of ill-health.  Action on financial vulnerability is 
therefore action to improve health.  

 
 
 

Page 32 of 34



17. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
17.1  Links to background papers and primary sources of information are made 

in the report.  
 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Paul Fox, Interim Corporate Director  
Tel No:   01480 388530 
Email:   paul.fox@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 33 of 34



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Printed plan 1st October 2023 to 31 January 2024 Notice of Key Executive Decisions

	4 SUPPORT TO THE

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 5 October 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, M J Burke, S Bywater, 

S J Criswell, N J Hunt and M Kadewere. 
   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S Cawley, 
J E Harvey, C Lowe and D J Shaw. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor B M Pitt. 
 
 
 
22. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2023 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  

23. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
  

24. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel and the 
current Notice of Key Executive Decisions which had been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st October 2023 to 31st 
January 2024 was noted. 
  

25. SUPPORT TO THE FINANCIALLY VULNERABLE   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Interim Corporate 
Director (People) (copies of which were appended in the Minute 
Book), the Support to the Financially Vulnerable Report was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Kerr observed that the positive difference in the community 
is already noticeable and praised the good work undertaken so far.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Cawley, the Panel heard that a 
case management approach was being taken to ensure best practice 
with partners to develop a pathway in place of referrals. It was further 
advised that the challenge was not underestimated but that by being 
engaged with partners it was possible to move forward together for 
the benefit of residents.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Alban on bed blocking, the 



Panel were advised that by working with partners in health, it is 
possible to manage the realisation of an ageing population within the 
district by building in success instead of responding to failure. The 
work being undertaken ensures that the Council are shaping this 
agenda and leading the conversation.  
 
The Panel were further advised that the Council were supporting 
partners to ensure they have everything needed to support residents.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Bywater, the Panel heard that 
spending was on track and that outcomes would be monitored and 
reported on in due course. The Panel were further assured that the 
providers had been appointed across the district to ensure that the 
outcomes were deliverable to all residents and that community groups 
were being supported to enable self sufficiency in the long term with 
clear deliverables.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Hunt, the Panel heard that 
contacts were being developed and opportunities maximised to the 
benefit of local communities and providing the best support for local 
residents.  
 
The Panel were supportive of the work undertaken to date and shared 
best practice examples from their local communities.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


